State taxes, net of valuation allowance   (448)   313  79   79   (339 )

Foreign tax differential   (747)   (747)   (150)   (150 )   3

Non-deductible transaction costs   (1)   2,496  16   16   (29 )

Stock-based compensation (1)   434  1,985  190   190   101

Gain on CARES Act loan   (1,089)   (1,089)   32   32   —

Valuation allowance   3,334  (1,474)   1,815   1,815   2,307

Goodwill impairment   98  98  —

Tax credits   (544)   (544)   (237)   (237 )   (282 )

Other expenses   68   67   132   132   394

Total income tax expense (benefit) $ 232  $ 232  $ 184

Total income tax expense   $ 184   $ 94

(1) Includes non-deductible stock-based compensation and excess tax benefits and shortfalls from stock-based compensation.

59

Table of Contents

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are presented below and reflects the

21%21% U.S. federal statutory rate for 2021 2022 and 2022 2023 (in thousands):

  Years Ended December 31,

Years Ended December

31,

(In Thousands)   2021   2021   2022   2022   2023

Deferred tax assets:   As Reported   As Adjusted

Accrued liabilities not currently deductible   $ 476  $ 476  $ 434   $ 434   $ 559

Intangible assets- excess of financial statement

over tax amortization   5,985   3,245   3,341   3,341   2,096

Stock-based compensation   2,405   442   675   675   741

Federal net operating and capital losses   35,052   35,052   35,724   35,724   42,774

State, local and foreign net operating and capital loss carryforwards   3,353   4,552   5,326   5,326   —

Research & experimental tax and other credit carryforwards   5,184   5,685   5,421   5,421   5,612

Lease liability   866   866   426   426   416

Capitalized research and development   —   —   1,054   1,054   1,764

Other   547   547   460   460   337

Gross deferred tax assets   53,868   50,865   52,861   52,861   54,299

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

75/124

Valuation allowance   (53,066)   (49,643)   (51,795)   (51,795 )   (54,105 )